
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Cabinet

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 5 November 2019 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan, 01392 382264 :

CABINET

Wednesday, 13th November, 2019

A meeting of the Cabinet is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the Committee Suite - County 
Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of urgency.

4 Announcements 

5 Petitions 

6 Question(s) from Members of the Council 

FRAMEWORK DECISIONS

NIL



KEY DECISIONS

7 Budget Monitoring - Month 6 (Pages 1 - 4)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/106) on the budget monitoring position at month 6, 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

MATTERS REFERRED

8 Notice(s) of Motion (Pages 5 - 6)

The following Notices of Motion submitted to the County Council have been referred to the Cabinet 
for consideration, in accordance with Standing Order 8(2), to refer it to another committee or make 
a recommendation back to the Council. The attached Report (CSO/19/25) provides a factual 
briefing on each of the Motions. 

(a) Climate Emergency and the Inclusion of Ecological Emergency (Councillor Hodgson)
(b) Reconsideration of Dates for Carbon Neutrality (Councillor Hodgson)

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

STANDING ITEMS

9 Question(s) from Members of the Public 

10 Minutes (Minutes of the bodies shown below are circulated herewith for information or 
endorsement as indicated therein).

a Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee - 17th October 2019 (Pages 7 - 10)

b Devon Audit Partnership Committee - 11th November 2019  

The minutes will be published here shortly.
[NB: Minutes of County Council Committees are published on the Council’s Website: 
Minutes of the Devon Education (Schools) Forum:   
Minutes of the South West Waste Partnership 
Minutes of the Devon & Cornwall Police & Crime Panel

11 Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 18)

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet is requested to review the list of 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are to be defined as key 
and/or framework decisions and included in the Plan from the date of this meeting. 

[NB: The Forward Plan is available on the Council's website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1 ]

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

NIL

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=175&MId=3787
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=235
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FieListMeetings.aspx%3FCId%3D888%26amp%3BYear%3D0
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgCommitteeDetails.aspx%3FID%3D1051
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1


Notice of all items listed above have been included in the Council’s Forward Plan for the required period, 
unless otherwise indicated. The Forward Plan is published on the County Council's website.
Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within 2 
working days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after 
that date unless 'called-in' or referred back in line with the provisions of the Council's Constitution. The 
Minutes of this meeting will be published on the Council's website, as indicated below, as soon as possible.
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be treated 
accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors J Hart (Chair), S Barker, R Croad, A Davis, R Gilbert, S Hughes, A Leadbetter, J McInnes and 
B Parsons
Cabinet Member Remits
Councillors Hart (Policy, Corporate and Asset Management), Barker (Resources), Croad (Community, Public 
Health, Transportation & Environmental Services), Davis (Infrastructure Development & Waste), R Gilbert 
(Economy & Skills) S Hughes (Highway Management), Leadbetter (Adult Social Care & Health Services), 
McInnes (Children’s Services & Schools) and Parsons (Organisational Development & Digital Transformation)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Council’s / Cabinet Forward Plan or any Reports or Background Papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact Karen Strahan, 01392 382264. The Forward Plan and the 
Agenda and Minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all 
[...]
re alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




CT/19/106
Cabinet

13th November 2019
BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council's 
Constitution) before taking effect.

Recommendation: 

a) That the month 6 budget monitoring forecast position is noted

1. Introduction

1.1. This report outlines the financial position and forecast for the Authority at month 6 (to 
the end of September) of the financial year.  

1.2. The total projected overspend at month 6 is £5.3 millions which is £1 million more 
than the £4.3 millions forecast at month 4. This assumes that planned contributions to 
reserves of £8 millions are not made this financial year; without this adjustment the 
overspend on General Fund services would be £13.3 millions.  

1.3. The Dedicated Schools Grant funding shortfall relating to Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) has increased by £2.9 millions to £18.7 millions.  As in month 
4 it is proposed that this is not dealt with this financial year but is carried forward to 
future years.  This proposal is set out in more detail in section 3 of this report.

 

2. Revenue Expenditure Adult Care and Health Services

2.1. Adult Care and Health services are forecast to overspend by £6.7 millions. This 
position includes £890,000 of management actions yet to be delivered but which are 
still considered achievable.

2.2. Adult Care Operations is forecasting to overspend by £6.6 millions, an increase of just 
over £1 million from month 4. The pressure continues to primarily be the result of 
residential and nursing price and volume pressures. Client numbers for these areas 
are 125 higher than the budgeted level of 1,995 giving rise to an overspending of £2.7 
millions. The remaining projected overspending of £4 millions is price related and due 
to higher costs having to be paid for services provided.  

2.3. Adult Commissioning and Health is forecast to underspend by £347,000

2.4. Mental Health is forecasting an overspend of £412,000. Pressures being experienced 
from higher client numbers, residential services have 26 clients over the budgeted 
level of 151, have been offset by additional funding support for out of county 
placements from the Better care Fund. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



3. Revenue Expenditure Children’s Services 

3.1. Children’s services are forecasting an overspending of £6.6 millions.  However, this 
figure does not include projected funding shortfall of £18.7 millions on SEND as 
explained in sections 3.7 to 3.11 of this report.

3.2. Children’s Social Care is forecast to overspend by £4.4 millions, an increase of £1.3 
millions from month 4, this position assumes management action of £22,000 is 
achievable. 

3.3. The total overspending on children’s placements is forecast to be £1.3 millions, an 
increase of £100,000 from month 4. Supported accommodation continues to be 
driving this pressure. A lack of sufficiency in the residential market is leading to young 
people being placed in alternative settings with high cost support packages. Disabled 
Children’s Services are forecast to overspend by just under £1.9 millions, an increase 
of £859,000 from month 4. A significant p
[...]
02,000 at month 6, a reduction of £138,000 from month 4.

4.2. Highways maintenance, Network Management, Street Lighting and Infrastructure 
Development are forecasting an overspend of £545,000. This is primarily the result of 
expected income not being generated until the start of 2020/21.

4.3. Waste management is forecasting an underspend of £947,000. Final reconciliation 
payments for 2018/19 recycled materials processed through recycling centres have 
now been completed benefiting the authority by £640,000 and third-party income 
allocations are expected to generate a one-off benefit of £300,000.

5. Revenue Expenditure Other Services 

5.1. Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (COPHEP) are forecasting a 
small underspend of £4,000. Corporate Services are forecasting an overspend of £2.3 
millions a reduction of £548,000 from month 4. £ 1.7 millions of the cross-council 
savings initiatives target of £1.9 millions is currently not expected to be met this year. 
Digital Transformation and Business Support are forecasting an overspend of 
£300,000, this reflects the expectation that £560,000 of management action will still 
be delivered. County Solicitor and HR are forecasting a pressure of £300,000 the 
majority of which relates to delays in the implementation of the new payroll system. 

5.2. Non- service items are forecast to underspend by £9.9 millions.  This will be achieved 
by not making the planned £3 millions transfer to the budget management reserve or 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



the planned £5 millions contribution to the service transformation reserve this year. In 
addition it recognises an underspend on capital financing and interest of £585,000, an 
improved position around general grant and other income of £770,000 and an 
underspend on other expenditure which totals £527,000. 

6. Capital Expenditure 

6.1. The approved capital programme for the Council is £150.4 millions. This figure 
incorporates amounts brought forward from 2018/19 of £29.5 millions, and in year 
additions of £9.9 millions.  Of this increase £7.2 millions is externally funded.

6.2. The year-end forecast is £124.8 millions, producing forecast slippage of £25.6 
millions.

6.3. The main areas of slippage can be attributed to variations and programme delays in 
Planning and Transportation (£18.3 millions net slippage) which reflects the 
complexity of the major schemes within this service.

6.4. Historic trends suggest further slippage is likely, which is mainly due to fluctuations 
and variations of major projects.  Wherever possible slippage is offset by the 
accelerated delivery of other approved schemes within the capital programme

7. Debt Over 3 Months Old 

7.1. Corporate debt stood at £2.8 millions, being 1.6% of the annual value of invoices, 
against the annual target of 1.9%. The balance of debt owed will continue to be 
pursued with the use of legal action where appropriate to do so. 

8. Conclusion

8.1. The projected overspend has worsened slightly from month 4.  Adult and Children’s 
Social Care continues to experience ongoing pressure along with the School’s 
Transport service.  The funding shortfall within the Dedicated School’s Grant SEND 
High Needs Block continues to be a significant concern for this year and into the 
future.

Mary Davis, County Treasurer                                                  

Electoral Divisions: All 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stuart Barker                              
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries: Mary Davis
Tel No: (01392) 383310 Room: 199
Date Published: 5th November 2019         

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



CSO/19/25
Cabinet 

13 November 2019

NOTICES OF MOTION

Report of the County Solicitor

Recommendation: that consideration be given to any recommendations to be made to the 
County Council in respect of the Notices of Motion set out hereunder having regard to the 
relevant factual briefing/background papers and any other representations made to the Cabinet.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The Notices of Motion submitted to the County Council by the Councillors shown below have 
been referred to the Cabinet in accordance with Standing Order 8(2) - for consideration, 
reference to another committee or to make a recommendation back to the Council.  

A factual ‘Briefing Note/Position Statement’ prepared by the relevant Head of Service is also 
included, to facilitate the Cabinet’s discussion of each Notice of Motion. 

(a) Climate Emergency and the Inclusion of Ecological Emergency 
(Councillor Hodgson)

‘That DCC amends the Declaration of a Climate Emergency to include an Ecological 
Emergency’.

Briefing Note / Position Statement from the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment 

In February 2019, Devon County Council (DCC) declared a climate emergency.  In doing 
so, the first expectation was to increase the ambition of the DCC Climate Change 
Strategy and Corporate Energy Policy; the second was to facilitate stronger Devon-wide 
action through collaboration at a strategic, community and individual level.  It was this 
decision that, subsequently, led to the establishment of the Devon Climate Emergency 
Response Group (DCERG) in order to provide a strategic and joined-up approach to the 
Devon Climate Emergency.  On this basis, all decisions relating to the Devon Climate 
Emergency are now taken collaboratively through DCERG.

This issue of how environmental and ecological issues are addressed through the Devon 
Climate Emergency was recently reviewed by DCERG.  At its meeting 8 October 2019 
agreement was reached on the following points: 

a. DCERG is asked to confirm explicitly its intention to address the 
environmental/ecological implications of climate change as an integral element of 
the Devon Climate Emergency, with this scope clarified through some 
amendment to the precise wording of its terms of reference.

b. In amending the terms of reference to also make reference to the broader 
ecological crisis (or biodiversity crisis) that forms an inter-linked global threat.  In 
effect, this would recognise the twin-tracks of climate emergency and ecological 
crisis.

c. Whilst the primary focus of DCERGs work might remain focussed on climate-
related issues, all appropriate opportunities should be taken to address these in a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



way which supports both climate change and ecological objectives (e.g. 
development of a Devon Nature Recovery Network).

d. The Tactical Group and the Climate Impacts Group should be asked to consider 
how the planned updating of the community risk register might be followed-up by 
work to properly document the ecological risks to Devon presented by climate 
change, plus options to address these, drawing on the expertise available 
through Natural Devon.  This should include consideration of how these options 
for future action might best be presented through some form of ‘Devon 
Adaptation Plan’, to supplement the mitigation focus of the planned ‘Carbon 
Action Plan’.

(b) Reconsideration of Dates for Carbon Neutrality (Councillor Hodgson)

‘In response to the recent Climate & ecological Emergency protests, this Council will 
reconsider its date for becoming carbon neutral from 2050 to a revised date of 2025’.

Briefing Note / Position Statement from the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment 

This Council has not previously set a date for its operation to be carbon neutral, 
focussing instead on shorter-term targets for significantly reducing its own carbon 
footprint. However, at its meeting on the 9th October 2019, Cabinet considered a date 
by when Devon County Council (DCC) should aim to achieve carbon neutrality, with 
2030 agreed as the appropriate target. This recommendation will be presented to 
Council for ratification on the 5th December 2019. 

In February 2019, Devon County Council declared a climate emergency and agreed to 
facilitate a collaborative approach to Devon becoming carbon neutral by 2050 at the 
latest. The Authority has, subsequently, led the establishment of the Devon Climate 
Emergency Response Group (DCERG) that is overseeing the development of an 
evidence-led Devon Carbon Plan with the involvement of 25 other organisations which, 
over the next 8 months, will engage further expertise and community participants. A Net-
Zero Task Force has been appointed by the DCERG to develop the Plan.  The intention 
is that the Plan will, collaboratively, set a credible and challenging date for Devon to 
achieve carbon neutrality.  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

This Report has no specific equality, environmental, legal or public health implications that will 
not be assessed and appropriate safeguards and/or actions taken or included within the 
detailed policies or practices or requirements in relation to the matters referred to herein. 

JAN SHADBOLT

[Electoral Divisions:  All]

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:  K Strahan 
Tel No:  01392 382264 Room: G31 
Background Paper            Date     File Reference
NIL

Page 6

Agenda Item 8



DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
17/10/19

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

17 October 2019

Present:-

Councillor D Harvey, Chair (Exeter City Council) 
Councillor A Davis (Devon County Council)
Councillor G Jung (East Devon District Council) 
Councillor L Taylor (Mid Devon District Council) 
Councillor N Pearson (North Devon District Council) 
Councillor D Brown (South Hams District Council) 
Councillor A Dewhirst (Teignbridge District Council) 
Councillor C Leather (Torridge District Council) 
Councillor V Ellery (Torbay Council) 
Councillor S Hipsey (West Devon Borough Council)

Apologies:-

Councillors C Mott, M Morey and K Baldry

* 46  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 be signed as a correct 
copy.

* 47  Items Re
[...]
 are to be defined as key decisions and the date of the meeting at which every such 

decision is to be made, indicating what documents will be considered and where, in line with legislation, any item may exceptionally be considered in the absence of the press and 

public. The revised Plan will be published immediately after each meeting. Where possible the County Council will attempt to keep to the dates shown in the Plan. It is possible that 

on occasion may need to be rescheduled. Please ensure therefore that you refer to the most up to date Plan. 

 

An up to date version of the Plan will available for inspection at the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat in the Office of the County Solicitor at County Hall, Topsham 

Road, Exeter (Telephone: 01392 382264) between the hours of 9.30am and 4.30am on Mondays to Thursdays and 9.30am and 3.30pm on Fridays, free of charge, or on the County 

Council’s web site, ‘Information Devon’, (http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/) at any time. 

 

Copies of Agenda and Reports of the Cabinet or other Committees of the County Council referred to in this Plan area also on the Council’s Website at 

(http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html)  

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 11



2 
 

 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 
All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated for the reasons shown 
 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the Council/Cabinet about (a) any of the matters proposed for consideration in respect of which a decision is to be 
made or (b) whether or not they are to be discussed in public or private, as outlined below, may do so in writing, before the designated Date for Decision shown, to The 
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat, County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD or by email to: members.services@devon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

PART A - KEY DECISIONS 

(To Be made by the Cabinet) 

Date of 
Decision 

Matter for 
Decision 

Consult
[...]
nsiderations, information and material 
including any equality and / or impact assessments, as 
necessary. 

All Divisions 

8 July 2020 Treasury Management Stewardship Outturn 
Report 
 

Corporate 
Infrastructure 
and 
Regulatory 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

n/a Report of the County Treasurer  outlining all relevant 
considerations, information and material including any 
equality and / or impact assessments, as necessary. 

All Divisions 

9 
September 
2020 

Annual  Childcare Sufficiency Report:  
Endorsement  of Annual report 
Outlining how the Council is meeting its statutory 
duty to secure sufficient early years and childcare 
places and identifying challenges and actions for 
the coming year in relation 

TBC TBC Report of the Head of Education and Learning  
outlining all relevant considerations, information and 
material including any equality and / or impact 
assessments, as necessary. 

All Divisions 

 Specific Matters for Consideration  

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	7 Budget Monitoring - Month 6
	8 Notice(s) of Motion
	10a Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee - 17th October 2019
	11 Forward Plan
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1
CABINET
13/11/19

CABINET

13 November 2019 

Present:-

Councillors J Hart (Chair), R Croad, A Davis, R Gilbert, S Hughes, A Leadbetter, J McInnes 
and B Parsons

Apologies:-

Councillors S Barker

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor A Connett, A Dewhirst, B Greenslade and R Hannaford.

* 416  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 417  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

The Chair advised the Cabinet there would be an item to be added to the Forward Plan for 
the December meeting relating to Exeter Science Park (Part 2). The Forward Plan would be 
republished to reflect this addition.

* 418  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mrs Mayes who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework. 

* 419  Petitions

There was no petition received from a Member of the Public or the Council.

* 420  Question(s) from Members of the Council

In accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules, the relevant Cabinet Member responded to 
two questions from a Member of the Council on the Children’s Burial Fund and a new 
Government scheme, the Jack and Jill childcare investigation, any affected families and 
relevant help, support and advice offered by the County Council.

The Cabinet Member responded orally to supplementary questions arising from the above.   

[NB: A copy of the questions and answers are appended to these minutes and are also available on the 
Council’s Website at http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html and any supplementary 
questions and answers may be observed through the webcast of this meeting  – see Notes below]

http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html


2
CABINET
13/11/19

KEY DECISION

* 421  Budget Monitoring - Month 6

(Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Greenslade and Hannaford attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item).

The Cabinet considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/106) on the budget 
monitoring position at Month 6, circulated prior to the meeting in accordance with regulation 
7(4) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.

The Report highlighted that the total projected overspend at month 6 was £5.3 millions which 
was £1 million more than the £4.3 millions forecast at month 4. This assumed that planned 
contributions to reserves of £8 millions were not made this financial year; without this 
adjustment the overspend on General Fund services would be £13.3 millions.  

Also, the Dedicated Schools Grant funding shortfall relating to Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) had increased by £2.9 millions to £18.7 millions. As in month 4 it was 
proposed this was not dealt with this financial year but was carried forward to future years, the 
proposal being outlined in full in section 3 of the Report.

Adult Care and Health Services were forecast to overspend by £6.7 millions which included 
£890,000 of management actions yet to be delivered but which were still considered 
achievable.

Children’s Services were forecasting an overspending of £6.6 millions (excluding the 
projected funding shortfall on SEND as outlined above). The Report gave a further breakdown 
on Children’s Social Care, placements, Atkinson Secure Children’s home, Education and 
Learning and SEND.

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste was forecasting an underspend of 
£402,000 at month 6, a reduction of £138,000 from month 4. Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (COPHEP) were forecasting a small underspend of £4,000, 
Corporate Services an overspend of £2.3 millions (a reduction of £548,000 from month 4), 
Digital Transformation and Business Support an overspend of £300,000 and County Solicitor 
and Human Resources were forecasting a pressure of £300,000, the majority of which related 
to delays in the implementation of the new payroll system. 

Non-service items were forecast to underspend by £9.9 millions, to be achieved by not 
making the planned £3 millions transfer to the budget management reserve or the planned £5 
millions contribution to the service transformation reserve this year. 

The approved capital programme for the Council was £150.4 millions and the year-end 
forecast £124.8 millions, producing forecast slippage of £25.6 millions. The main areas of 
slippage were attributed to variations and programme delays in Planning and Transportation 
(£18.3 millions net slippage) which reflected the complexity of the major schemes. 

In summary, the projected overspend had worsened slightly from month 4.  Adult and 
Children’s Social Care continued to experience ongoing pressure along with the School’s 
Transport service.  The funding shortfall within the Dedicated School’s Grant SEND High 
Needs Block continued to be a concern both for the current year and into the future.

The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors (e.g. financial, sustainability (including carbon impact), risk management, equality and 
legal considerations and Public Health impact) set out in the County Treasurers Report and/or 
referred to above having been considered: 



3
CABINET
13/11/19

it was MOVED by Councillor McInnes, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and

RESOLVED that the budget monitoring forecast position at month 6 be noted.

MATTERS REFERRED

422  Notice(s) of Motion

(a) Climate Emergency and the Inclusion of Ecological Emergency 

Councillors Connett, Dewhirst and Hannaford attended in accordance with 25(2) and spoke to 
this item).
 

That DCC amends the Declaration of a Climate Emergency to include an Ecological 
Emergency’.

 
Members considered the Officer’s factual briefing note on the matter (CSO/19/25) which 
referred to the increased ambition of the Climate Change Strategy and Corporate Energy 
Policy, the facilitation of stronger Devon-wide action through collaboration at a strategic, 
community and individual level, the establishment of the Devon Climate Emergency 
Response Group (DCERG) and how environmental and ecological issues were addressed, its 
terms of reference and the reference to the broader ecological crisis (or biodiversity crisis) 
and the role of the Tactical Group and the Climate Impacts Group.

The Chief Executive commented that the terms of reference would be amended to reflect the 
broader ecological crisis and, as outlined in the Report, all appropriate opportunities would be 
taken to address issues in a manner which supported both climate change and ecological 
objectives. 

The Cabinet considered the recommendation now proposed and the actions already 
undertaken and all other relevant factors (e.g. financial, environmental, risk management and 
equality and legal considerations and Public Health impact):
 
it was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Croad, and
 
RESOLVED that Council be advised that no further action need be taken, given that 
agreement on this issue has already been reached through the Devon Climate Emergency 
Response Group.

(b) Reconsideration of Dates for Carbon Neutrality 

(Councillors Connett, Dewhirst and Hannaford attended in accordance with 25(2) and spoke 
to this item).
 

‘In response to the recent Climate & ecological Emergency protests, this Council will 
reconsider its date for becoming carbon neutral from 2050 to a revised date of 2025’. 

Members considered the Officer’s factual briefing note on the matter (CSO/19/25) which 
referred to the work of the Council in setting shorter-term targets for significantly reducing its 
own carbon footprint and the recommendation to Council (for 5th December 2019) aiming to 
achieve carbon neutrality by 2030. The briefing note also referred to the establishment of the 
Devon Climate Emergency Response Group (DCERG) and the NetZero Task Force to 
develop the Plan which would, collaboratively, set a credible and challenging date for Devon 
to achieve carbon neutrality.  

The Cabinet considered the recommendation now before them and actions already 
undertaken and all other relevant factors (e.g. financial, environmental, risk management and 
equality and legal considerations and Public Health impact):



4
CABINET
13/11/19

 
it was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Croad, and
 
RESOLVED that the Council ratifies the target date, recently endorsed by Cabinet, of 2030 
for this authority to achieve carbon neutrality and, through its role in the Devon Climate 
Emergency Response Group, encourages the Net-Zero Task Force to be ambitious in its 
drafting of the Devon Carbon Plan.

STANDING ITEMS

* 423  Question(s) from Members of the Public

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the relevant Cabinet Members 
responded to nine questions from members of the public on the future 5G rollout in Devon 
and reliance on PHE / ICNIRP guidance, the date of the forthcoming Scrutiny review, peer 
reviewed studies on EMF radiation and precautions for public safety, Members of the Cabinet 
undertaking their own  research into the health implications of exposure to EMF radiation and 
a summary of scientific research, independent research read about 5G and safety to humans, 
broadband connectivity, 5G and alternative schemes including pilots, assurances regarding 
health, 5G and EMF’s and individual research, information supplied by PHE and independent 
scrutiny and potential bias of PHE, the commitment of the Devon Climate Declaration to 
divest from fossil fuels and how this might be achieved and why the Council had to take 
advice from the United Nations.

A copy of the questions would be sent to those who were not present at the meeting.

The Cabinet Members responded orally to supplementary questions arising from the above.   

[NB: A copy of the questions and answers are appended to these minutes and are also available on the 
Council’s Website at http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html and any supplementary 
questions and answers may be observed through the webcast of this meeting  – see Notes below]

* 424  Minutes

Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item).

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor McInnes, and
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the following be endorsed and any recommendations to 
Cabinet therein be approved:
 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee - 17th October 2019 
Devon Audit Partnership Committee - 11th November 2019

* 425  Forward Plan

Councillor Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item).

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet reviewed the Forward Plan and 
determined those items of business to be defined as key and framework decisions and 
included in the Plan from the date of this meeting onwards reflecting the requirements of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0) 
including an additional item ‘Exeter Science Park Ltd – Financial Guarantee’ (Part 2).

http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


5
CABINET
13/11/19

NOTES:
1. These Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete 
record.
2. Notice of the decisions taken by the Cabinet will be sent by email to all Members of the Council within 2 working 
days of their being made and will, in the case of key decisions, come into force 5 working days after that date unless 
'called-in' or referred back in line with the provisions of the Council's Constitution. 
3.The Minutes of the Cabinet are published on the County Council’s website.
4. A recording of the webcast of this meeting will also available to view for up to 12 months from the date of the 
meeting,  at http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.32 am

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

